
Communities in crisis: More than half of 
Illinois cities get “F” grades for local pensions

By: Ted Dabrowski, Mark Glennon and John Klingner

May 2021

ADDENDUM A:

Metric scores and data for 
Illinois’ 175 largest cities



Table of Contents

Summary of scores for Illinois’ 175 largest cities, sorted alphabetically.....................  1

Summary of scores for Illinois’ 175 largest cities, worst to best by 2019 score......... 2

2003 city metrics: Scores.............................................................................................................. 3

2003 city metrics: Data used to determine scores............................................................... 5

2019 city metrics: Scores.............................................................................................................. 7

2019 city metrics: Data used to determine scores............................................................... 9



Summary of scores for Illinois’ 175 largest cities, sorted alphabetically
Grading scale of 1 to 100, based on ten equally-weighted pension metrics
Wirepoints analyzed 175 of Illinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

Score Grade Score Grade City Score Grade Score Grade
Addison 73 C 55 F -18 Lake Forest 77 C 63 D -14
Alsip 66 D 42 F -24 Lake Zurich 73 C 66 D -7
Alton 53 F 31 F -22 Lansing 72 C 47 F -25
Anna 87 B 49 F -38 LaSalle 74 C 55 F -19
Arlington Hts. 74 C 69 D -5 Libertyville 77 C 62 D -15
Aurora 75 C 58 F -17 Lincoln 65 D 40 F -25
Barrington 78 C 61 D -17 Lombard 77 C 66 D -11
Batavia 85 B 68 D -17 Lyons 66 D 45 F -21
Beardstown 81 B 66 D -15 Macomb 77 C 57 F -20
Belleville 63 D 52 F -11 Marion 80 B 70 C -10
Bellwood 82 B 56 F -26 Markham 85 B 72 C -13
Belvidere 69 D 62 D -7 Matteson 81 B 54 F -27
Bensenville 79 C 52 F -27 Mattoon 66 D 38 F -28
Benton 69 D 64 D -5 Maywood 63 D 38 F -25
Berwyn 58 F 55 F -3 Melrose Park 65 D 34 F -31
Bloomington 71 C 61 D -10 Mendota 71 C 66 D -5
Blue Island 71 C 34 F -37 Metropolis 82 B 64 D -18
Bolingbrook 76 C 63 D -13 Midlothian 81 B 57 F -24
Bradley 82 B 71 C -11 Moline 65 D 45 F -20
Bridgeview 65 D 46 F -19 Monmouth 70 C 55 F -15
Broadview 65 D 46 F -19 Morton Grove 64 D 54 F -10
Brookfield 69 D 62 D -7 Mt Carmel 84 B 62 D -22
Buffalo Grove 81 B 69 D -12 Mt Prospect 73 C 59 F -14
Burbank 90 A 63 D -27 Mt Vernon 75 C 60 D -15
Cairo 70 C 28 F -42 Mundelein 81 B 66 D -15
Calumet City 74 C 46 F -28 Murphysboro 70 C 52 F -18
Canton 77 C 50 F -27 Naperville 79 C 76 C -3
Carbondale 69 D 43 F -26 Niles 74 C 40 F -34
Carpentersville 83 B 63 D -20 Normal 76 C 58 F -18
Centralia 67 D 42 F -25 North Chicago 74 C 37 F -37
Champaign 76 C 67 D -9 North Riverside 70 C 33 F -37
Charleston 71 C 39 F -32 Northbrook 72 C 57 F -15
Chicago Hts. 72 C 37 F -35 Oak Brook 75 C 54 F -21
Chicago Ridge 68 D 52 F -16 Oak Forest 75 C 64 D -11
Cicero 62 D 46 F -16 Oak Lawn 70 C 48 F -22
Clarendon Hills 75 C 64 D -11 Oak Park 65 D 58 F -7
Collinsville 87 B 66 D -21 Olney 82 B 46 F -36
Country Club Hills 85 B 56 F -29 Ottawa 68 D 56 F -12
Crystal Lake 78 C 66 D -12 Palatine 75 C 61 D -14
Danville 53 F 29 F -24 Paris 72 C 62 D -10
Decatur 73 C 53 F -20 Park Forest 73 C 51 F -22
DeKalb 65 D 43 F -22 Park Ridge 72 C 69 D -3
Des Plaines 67 D 52 F -15 Pekin 61 D 46 F -15
Dixon 79 C 59 F -20 Peoria 67 D 45 F -22
Dolton 92 A 64 D -28 Peru 70 C 65 D -5
Downers Grove 69 D 57 F -12 Pontiac 90 A 64 D -26
Du Quoin 79 C 54 F -25 Princeton 94 A 65 D -29
East Alton 60 D 31 F -29 Quincy 68 D 51 F -17
East Moline 74 C 56 F -18 River Forest 68 D 53 F -15
East Peoria 75 C 60 D -15 Riverdale 72 C 46 F -26
East St Louis 44 F 30 F -14 Rochelle 85 B 66 D -19
Edwardsville 84 B 71 C -13 Rock Falls 82 B 65 D -17
Effingham 74 C 63 D -11 Rock Island 62 D 38 F -24
Elgin 67 D 60 D -7 Rockford 71 C 46 F -25
Elk Grove Village 75 C 59 F -16 Rolling Meadows 66 D 44 F -22
Elmhurst 71 C 63 D -8 Romeoville 82 B 80 B -2
Elmwood Park 61 D 44 F -17 Roselle 80 B 62 D -18
Evanston 67 D 56 F -11 Savanna 76 C 53 F -23
Evergreen Park 85 B 60 D -25 Schaumburg 75 C 61 D -14
Fairfield 68 D 50 F -18 Schiller Park 66 D 42 F -24
Flossmoor 84 B 60 D -24 Silvis 80 B 62 D -18
Forest Park 78 C 48 F -30 Skokie 72 C 50 F -22
Forest View 61 D 29 F -32 South Chicago Hts. 82 B 49 F -33
Franklin Park 64 D 47 F -17 South Holland 73 C 68 D -5
Freeport 70 C 54 F -16 Springfield 67 D 48 F -19
Galesburg 65 D 43 F -22 St Charles 80 B 68 D -12
Geneva 79 C 69 D -10 Sterling 71 C 56 F -15
Glencoe 70 C 59 F -11 Streamwood 79 C 69 D -10
Glenview 70 C 69 D -1 Streator 66 D 45 F -21
Glenwood 79 C 67 D -12 Swansea 80 B 72 C -8
Granite City 51 F 44 F -7 Sycamore 72 C 67 D -5
Gurnee 81 B 74 C -7 Taylorville 77 C 67 D -10
Hanover Park 72 C 63 D -9 University Park 84 B 64 D -20
Harrisburg 76 C 58 F -18 Urbana 73 C 64 D -9
Harvey 70 C 36 F -34 Villa Park 79 C 59 F -20
Hazel Crest 87 B 56 F -31 Waukegan 66 D 50 F -16
Herrin 76 C 55 F -21 West Dundee 77 C 62 D -15
Highland Park 69 D 57 F -12 Westchester 75 C 57 F -18
Highwood 79 C 69 D -10 Western Springs 69 D 66 D -3
Hillside 62 D 39 F -23 Wheaton 82 B 71 C -11
Hinsdale 78 C 62 D -16 Wheeling 77 C 62 D -15
Hoffman Estates 81 B 58 F -23 Willow Springs 58 F 50 F -8
Homewood 83 B 59 F -24 Wilmette 78 C 65 D -13
Jacksonville 77 C 60 D -17 Winnetka 68 D 64 D -4
Joliet 66 D 54 F -12 Wood River 84 B 60 D -24
Kankakee 51 F 29 F -22 Worth 75 C 50 F -25
Kewanee 69 D 49 F -20 Zion 79 C 50 F -29
Lagrange 65 D 53 F -12 Weighted average 71 C 58 F -13

Score 
changeCity

2003 2019 Score 
change

2003 2019
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Summary of scores for Illinois’ 175 largest cities, worst to best by 2019 score
Grading scale of 1 to 100, based on ten equally-weighted pension metrics
Wirepoints analyzed 175 of Illinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

Score Grade Score Grade City Score Grade Score Grade
Cairo 70 C 28 F -42 Midlothian 81 B 57 F -24
Danville 53 F 29 F -24 Northbrook 72 C 57 F -15
Forest View 61 D 29 F -32 Westchester 75 C 57 F -18
Kankakee 51 F 29 F -22 Aurora 75 C 58 F -17
East St Louis 44 F 30 F -14 Harrisburg 76 C 58 F -18
Alton 53 F 31 F -22 Hoffman Estates 81 B 58 F -23
East Alton 60 D 31 F -29 Normal 76 C 58 F -18
North Riverside 70 C 33 F -37 Oak Park 65 D 58 F -7
Blue Island 71 C 34 F -37 Dixon 79 C 59 F -20
Melrose Park 65 D 34 F -31 Elk Grove Village 75 C 59 F -16
Harvey 70 C 36 F -34 Glencoe 70 C 59 F -11
Chicago Hts. 72 C 37 F -35 Homewood 83 B 59 F -24
North Chicago 74 C 37 F -37 Mt Prospect 73 C 59 F -14
Mattoon 66 D 38 F -28 Villa Park 79 C 59 F -20
Maywood 63 D 38 F -25 East Peoria 75 C 60 D -15
Rock Island 62 D 38 F -24 Elgin 67 D 60 D -7
Charleston 71 C 39 F -32 Evergreen Park 85 B 60 D -25
Hillside 62 D 39 F -23 Flossmoor 84 B 60 D -24
Lincoln 65 D 40 F -25 Jacksonville 77 C 60 D -17
Niles 74 C 40 F -34 Mt Vernon 75 C 60 D -15
Alsip 66 D 42 F -24 Wood River 84 B 60 D -24
Centralia 67 D 42 F -25 Barrington 78 C 61 D -17
Schiller Park 66 D 42 F -24 Bloomington 71 C 61 D -10
Carbondale 69 D 43 F -26 Palatine 75 C 61 D -14
DeKalb 65 D 43 F -22 Schaumburg 75 C 61 D -14
Galesburg 65 D 43 F -22 Belvidere 69 D 62 D -7
Elmwood Park 61 D 44 F -17 Brookfield 69 D 62 D -7
Granite City 51 F 44 F -7 Hinsdale 78 C 62 D -16
Rolling Meadows 66 D 44 F -22 Libertyville 77 C 62 D -15
Lyons 66 D 45 F -21 Mt Carmel 84 B 62 D -22
Moline 65 D 45 F -20 Paris 72 C 62 D -10
Peoria 67 D 45 F -22 Roselle 80 B 62 D -18
Streator 66 D 45 F -21 Silvis 80 B 62 D -18
Bridgeview 65 D 46 F -19 West Dundee 77 C 62 D -15
Broadview 65 D 46 F -19 Wheeling 77 C 62 D -15
Calumet City 74 C 46 F -28 Bolingbrook 76 C 63 D -13
Cicero 62 D 46 F -16 Burbank 90 A 63 D -27
Olney 82 B 46 F -36 Carpentersville 83 B 63 D -20
Pekin 61 D 46 F -15 Effingham 74 C 63 D -11
Riverdale 72 C 46 F -26 Elmhurst 71 C 63 D -8
Rockford 71 C 46 F -25 Hanover Park 72 C 63 D -9
Franklin Park 64 D 47 F -17 Lake Forest 77 C 63 D -14
Lansing 72 C 47 F -25 Benton 69 D 64 D -5
Forest Park 78 C 48 F -30 Clarendon Hills 75 C 64 D -11
Oak Lawn 70 C 48 F -22 Dolton 92 A 64 D -28
Springfield 67 D 48 F -19 Metropolis 82 B 64 D -18
Anna 87 B 49 F -38 Oak Forest 75 C 64 D -11
Kewanee 69 D 49 F -20 Pontiac 90 A 64 D -26
South Chicago Hts. 82 B 49 F -33 University Park 84 B 64 D -20
Canton 77 C 50 F -27 Urbana 73 C 64 D -9
Fairfield 68 D 50 F -18 Winnetka 68 D 64 D -4
Skokie 72 C 50 F -22 Peru 70 C 65 D -5
Waukegan 66 D 50 F -16 Princeton 94 A 65 D -29
Willow Springs 58 F 50 F -8 Rock Falls 82 B 65 D -17
Worth 75 C 50 F -25 Wilmette 78 C 65 D -13
Zion 79 C 50 F -29 Beardstown 81 B 66 D -15
Park Forest 73 C 51 F -22 Collinsville 87 B 66 D -21
Quincy 68 D 51 F -17 Crystal Lake 78 C 66 D -12
Belleville 63 D 52 F -11 Lake Zurich 73 C 66 D -7
Bensenville 79 C 52 F -27 Lombard 77 C 66 D -11
Chicago Ridge 68 D 52 F -16 Mendota 71 C 66 D -5
Des Plaines 67 D 52 F -15 Mundelein 81 B 66 D -15
Murphysboro 70 C 52 F -18 Rochelle 85 B 66 D -19
Decatur 73 C 53 F -20 Western Springs 69 D 66 D -3
Lagrange 65 D 53 F -12 Champaign 76 C 67 D -9
River Forest 68 D 53 F -15 Glenwood 79 C 67 D -12
Savanna 76 C 53 F -23 Sycamore 72 C 67 D -5
Du Quoin 79 C 54 F -25 Taylorville 77 C 67 D -10
Freeport 70 C 54 F -16 Batavia 85 B 68 D -17
Joliet 66 D 54 F -12 South Holland 73 C 68 D -5
Matteson 81 B 54 F -27 St Charles 80 B 68 D -12
Morton Grove 64 D 54 F -10 Arlington Hts. 74 C 69 D -5
Oak Brook 75 C 54 F -21 Buffalo Grove 81 B 69 D -12
Addison 73 C 55 F -18 Geneva 79 C 69 D -10
Berwyn 58 F 55 F -3 Glenview 70 C 69 D -1
Herrin 76 C 55 F -21 Highwood 79 C 69 D -10
LaSalle 74 C 55 F -19 Park Ridge 72 C 69 D -3
Monmouth 70 C 55 F -15 Streamwood 79 C 69 D -10
Bellwood 82 B 56 F -26 Marion 80 B 70 C -10
Country Club Hills 85 B 56 F -29 Bradley 82 B 71 C -11
East Moline 74 C 56 F -18 Edwardsville 84 B 71 C -13
Evanston 67 D 56 F -11 Wheaton 82 B 71 C -11
Hazel Crest 87 B 56 F -31 Markham 85 B 72 C -13
Ottawa 68 D 56 F -12 Swansea 80 B 72 C -8
Sterling 71 C 56 F -15 Gurnee 81 B 74 C -7
Downers Grove 69 D 57 F -12 Naperville 79 C 76 C -3
Highland Park 69 D 57 F -12 Romeoville 82 B 80 B -2
Macomb 77 C 57 F -20 Weighted average 71 C 58 F -13
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2003 city metrics: Scores
Grading scale of 1 to 100, based on ten equally-weighted pension metrics, sorted alphabetically by city
Wirepoints analyzed 175 of Illinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

City
2019 

population
1. Police

funded ratio
2. Firefighter 
funded ratio

3. IMRF 
funded ratio

4. City debts
per household 

as a % of 
income

5. City 
contribution per 
household as a 

% of income

6. City 
contribution as 
a % of  budget

7. City-to-
worker 

contribution 
ratio

8. Actual vs.
actuarial city 
contribution
(P&F only)

9. Asset-to-
payout ratio
(P&F only)

10. Worker-to-
beneficiary ratio 

(P&F only) Score Grade
Addison 35,914 6 7 9 8 8 7 8 1 10 9 73 C
Alsip 19,725 4 5 10 7 8 7 6 4 7 8 66 D
Alton 30,496 3 4 9 4 8 7 8 1 5 4 53 F
Anna 5,136 6 7 10 9 8 9 9 9 10 10 87 B
Arlington Hts. 76,031 7 6 9 8 8 7 7 5 9 8 74 C
Aurora 142,990 5 6 8 8 8 7 7 8 8 10 75 C
Barrington 10,168 6 7 9 8 9 9 9 1 10 10 78 C
Batavia 23,866 6 7 9 9 8 9 7 10 10 10 85 B
Beardstown 5,766 7 7 10 10 8 9 7 5 8 10 81 B
Belleville 41,410 4 4 10 7 8 5 7 7 6 5 63 D
Bellwood 20,535 6 10 10 9 9 10 10 1 9 8 82 B
Belvidere 20,820 6 6 9 8 9 8 8 1 8 6 69 D
Bensenville 20,703 7 6 10 9 9 10 9 1 8 10 79 C
Benton 6,880 4 7 8 8 8 8 7 7 7 5 69 D
Berwyn 54,016 4 3 9 7 7 4 5 7 6 6 58 F
Bloomington 64,808 5 5 9 8 8 7 7 7 8 7 71 C
Blue Island 23,463 2 5 10 7 8 8 8 10 5 8 71 C
Bolingbrook 56,321 6 6 8 8 8 8 8 4 10 10 76 C
Bradley 12,784 7 10 9 9 9 9 9 1 9 10 82 B
Bridgeview 15,335 4 4 10 6 8 7 7 1 8 10 65 D
Broadview 8,264 6 6 10 6 7 6 8 1 8 7 65 D
Brookfield 19,085 4 6 9 8 9 8 9 1 8 7 69 D
Buffalo Grove 42,909 6 6 9 9 9 7 8 7 10 10 81 B
Burbank 27,902 9 9 10 10 8 7 8 9 10 10 90 A
Cairo 3,632 4 4 10 8 9 10 10 8 5 2 70 C
Calumet City 39,071 6 6 10 8 8 7 8 6 8 7 74 C
Canton 15,288 8 6 9 8 8 8 8 8 8 6 77 C
Carbondale 20,681 5 6 10 6 7 9 9 4 7 6 69 D
Carpentersville 30,586 5 7 10 8 10 10 10 4 9 10 83 B
Centralia 14,136 4 7 9 7 8 7 6 9 6 4 67 D
Champaign 67,518 6 7 10 8 8 7 7 10 7 6 76 C
Charleston 21,039 6 7 7 7 8 7 8 5 8 8 71 C
Chicago Hts. 32,776 7 6 10 7 8 9 9 1 8 7 72 C
Chicago Ridge 14,127 5 5 8 8 8 7 7 3 8 9 68 D
Cicero 85,616 4 3 10 7 8 7 7 6 5 5 62 D
Clarendon Hills 7,610 6 9 8 9 9 8 8 4 7 7 75 C
Collinsville 24,707 7 9 10 10 9 8 8 10 9 7 87 B
Country Club Hills 16,169 7 9 10 10 9 8 7 5 10 10 85 B
Crystal Lake 38,000 5 7 9 9 8 7 7 6 10 10 78 C
Danville 33,904 4 3 9 5 7 5 6 5 5 4 53 F
Decatur 81,860 6 6 10 8 8 7 8 6 8 6 73 C
DeKalb 39,018 5 4 8 7 8 8 8 3 7 7 65 D
Des Plaines 58,720 5 6 9 7 8 8 8 4 7 5 67 D
Dixon 15,941 8 7 10 9 8 9 8 7 8 5 79 C
Dolton 25,614 9 10 10 10 9 9 9 8 10 8 92 A
Downers Grove 48,724 5 5 9 8 8 7 8 1 8 10 69 D
Du Quoin 6,448 9 5 9 9 9 9 9 4 9 7 79 C
East Alton 6,830 5 5 7 8 8 7 7 1 7 5 60 D
East Moline 20,333 6 8 10 8 8 8 8 5 8 5 74 C
East Peoria 22,638 6 5 10 8 8 8 6 8 8 8 75 C
East St Louis 31,542 4 2 10 1 3 4 3 10 4 3 44 F
Edwardsville 21,491 6 9 9 9 9 9 9 5 9 10 84 B
Effingham 12,384 7 8 8 8 8 8 7 3 10 7 74 C
Elgin 94,487 4 5 9 8 8 9 9 1 7 7 67 D
Elk Grove Village 34,727 6 7 9 8 8 8 9 1 9 10 75 C
Elmhurst 42,762 6 6 9 8 8 8 8 5 8 5 71 C
Elmwood Park 25,405 3 3 10 7 8 5 6 9 4 6 61 D
Evanston 74,239 4 4 10 7 8 8 8 7 6 5 67 D
Evergreen Park 20,821 8 7 10 9 10 10 10 2 10 9 85 B
Fairfield 5,421 4 7 10 8 8 10 9 1 6 5 68 D
Flossmoor 9,301 7 8 9 9 9 8 7 7 10 10 84 B
Forest Park 15,688 7 7 10 8 9 8 9 7 8 5 78 C
Forest View 778 7 6 10 1 7 9 9 1 8 3 61 D
Franklin Park 19,434 5 5 10 6 7 5 5 8 7 6 64 D
Freeport 26,443 5 7 10 8 8 6 7 6 8 5 70 C
Galesburg 33,706 6 6 9 8 8 7 7 1 9 4 65 D
Geneva 19,515 6 7 9 9 9 9 9 1 10 10 79 C
Glencoe 8,762 5 6 9 8 9 7 8 6 7 5 70 C
Glenview 41,847 3 5 9 8 9 9 9 1 8 9 70 C
Glenwood 9,000 6 7 10 9 9 9 8 3 8 10 79 C
Granite City 31,301 4 4 10 7 7 3 5 1 6 4 51 F
Gurnee 28,834 7 7 8 9 9 7 8 6 10 10 81 B
Hanover Park 38,278 5 6 9 8 9 8 8 1 8 10 72 C
Harrisburg 9,860 5 7 10 8 8 8 8 8 7 7 76 C
Harvey 30,000 7 6 10 8 8 9 9 1 7 5 70 C
Hazel Crest 14,816 7 10 9 9 8 7 8 9 10 10 87 B
Herrin 11,298 6 8 8 9 8 7 7 5 9 9 76 C
Highland Park 31,365 5 5 10 8 9 8 8 2 8 6 69 D
Highwood 4,143 4 8 10 9 8 7 7 10 6 10 79 C
Hillside 8,155 4 6 9 6 7 6 6 4 7 7 62 D
Hinsdale 17,349 7 6 9 9 9 7 8 7 9 7 78 C
Hoffman Estates 49,495 6 8 9 8 8 9 8 5 10 10 81 B
Homewood 19,543 7 8 10 9 9 9 9 2 10 10 83 B
Jacksonville 18,940 6 8 10 8 8 7 7 10 8 5 77 C
Joliet 106,221 5 4 8 7 8 7 7 2 8 10 66 D
Kankakee 27,491 3 3 10 3 7 6 6 4 4 5 51 F
Kewanee 12,944 7 7 10 8 8 7 7 2 8 5 69 D
Lagrange 15,608 6 5 9 8 9 8 8 1 7 4 65 D
Lake Forest 20,059 5 8 9 9 8 8 8 5 9 8 77 C
Lake Zurich 18,104 4 3 8 8 9 10 10 1 10 10 73 C
Lansing 28,332 5 6 10 8 8 8 8 5 7 7 72 C
LaSalle 9,796 5 9 9 8 8 7 7 6 9 6 74 C
Libertyville 20,742 5 7 9 8 8 8 8 5 9 10 77 C
Lincoln 15,369 6 6 8 8 8 4 7 6 7 5 65 D
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2003 city metrics: Scores
Grading scale of 1 to 100, based on ten equally-weighted pension metrics, sorted alphabetically by city
Wirepoints analyzed 175 of Illinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

City
2019 

population
1. Police

funded ratio
2. Firefighter 
funded ratio

3. IMRF 
funded ratio

4. City debts
per household 

as a % of 
income

5. City 
contribution per 
household as a 

% of income

6. City 
contribution as 
a % of  budget

7. City-to-
worker 

contribution 
ratio

8. Actual vs.
actuarial city 
contribution
(P&F only)

9. Asset-to-
payout ratio
(P&F only)

10. Worker-to-
beneficiary ratio 

(P&F only) Score Grade
Lombard 42,322 5 6 9 8 8 7 7 7 10 10 77 C
Lyons 10,255 6 1 8 8 9 9 9 1 7 8 66 D
Macomb 18,558 8 9 10 9 8 9 9 3 8 4 77 C
Marion 16,035 5 6 10 8 8 9 8 7 9 10 80 B
Markham 12,620 8 8 7 9 8 8 7 10 10 10 85 B
Matteson 12,928 7 9 8 8 8 8 8 5 10 10 81 B
Mattoon 18,291 6 6 8 7 7 5 5 10 7 5 66 D
Maywood 26,987 3 4 10 6 9 10 10 1 5 5 63 D
Melrose Park 23,171 5 5 10 5 8 9 9 1 7 6 65 D
Mendota 7,272 5 6 10 8 9 9 8 1 7 8 71 C
Metropolis 6,482 7 6 10 9 8 10 8 5 9 10 82 B
Midlothian 14,315 8 8 9 9 9 8 9 1 10 10 81 B
Moline 43,768 5 5 10 7 8 8 8 2 7 5 65 D
Monmouth 9,841 5 6 10 9 9 10 8 1 7 5 70 C
Morton Grove 22,451 6 5 4 7 9 9 9 1 8 6 64 D
Mt Carmel 7,982 7 10 9 10 9 9 9 7 8 6 84 B
Mt Prospect 56,265 6 6 10 8 9 8 8 3 8 7 73 C
Mt Vernon 16,269 6 7 10 8 8 8 8 7 7 6 75 C
Mundelein 30,935 5 8 9 9 9 7 7 9 8 10 81 B
Murphysboro 13,295 5 5 10 8 8 6 7 6 7 8 70 C
Naperville 128,358 6 7 9 9 9 9 9 1 10 10 79 C
Niles 30,068 5 7 9 8 9 10 10 1 8 7 74 C
Normal 45,386 6 6 8 8 8 8 8 5 9 10 76 C
North Chicago 35,918 6 5 10 8 9 9 10 1 7 9 74 C
North Riverside 6,688 5 7 8 6 8 8 9 1 9 9 70 C
Northbrook 33,435 5 7 9 8 9 8 9 1 8 8 72 C
Oak Brook 8,702 8 7 9 8 8 8 8 4 9 6 75 C
Oak Forest 28,051 6 7 9 8 9 6 7 4 9 10 75 C
Oak Lawn 55,245 6 7 10 8 8 8 8 1 8 6 70 C
Oak Park 52,524 6 5 10 8 8 8 8 1 7 4 65 D
Olney 8,631 6 8 9 9 8 8 8 10 9 7 82 B
Ottawa 18,307 6 5 10 8 8 7 7 4 8 5 68 D
Palatine 65,479 5 7 8 8 9 8 9 1 10 10 75 C
Paris 9,077 7 7 9 8 8 8 8 4 8 5 72 C
Park Forest 23,462 6 6 10 8 8 8 9 4 8 6 73 C
Park Ridge 37,775 6 7 9 8 9 9 9 1 8 6 72 C
Pekin 33,857 5 3 10 7 8 4 6 7 6 5 61 D
Peoria 112,936 7 6 7 7 8 8 7 4 8 5 67 D
Peru 9,835 4 7 10 8 8 10 9 1 7 6 70 C
Pontiac 11,864 9 8 9 10 9 9 9 7 10 10 90 A
Princeton 7,501 8 10 10 10 8 10 9 9 10 10 94 A
Quincy 40,366 6 5 9 7 8 8 8 5 7 5 68 D
River Forest 11,635 6 6 10 8 9 7 8 2 7 5 68 D
Riverdale 15,055 6 9 7 8 8 7 8 4 9 6 72 C
Rochelle 9,424 9 7 10 9 8 10 9 4 10 9 85 B
Rock Falls 9,580 7 9 10 9 8 10 9 1 10 9 82 B
Rock Island 39,684 4 4 10 6 8 7 7 6 6 4 62 D
Rockford 150,115 7 6 9 8 8 8 8 4 8 5 71 C
Rolling Meadows 24,604 5 5 8 7 8 7 8 1 8 9 66 D
Romeoville 21,153 7 7 9 9 8 10 8 4 10 10 82 B
Roselle 23,115 5 7 9 9 9 8 8 5 10 10 80 B
Savanna 3,542 5 9 10 9 8 7 7 10 6 5 76 C
Schaumburg 75,386 6 6 9 8 8 7 8 3 10 10 75 C
Schiller Park 11,850 4 5 10 6 7 6 7 5 7 9 66 D
Silvis 7,269 5 10 10 8 9 9 8 6 7 8 80 B
Skokie 63,348 7 7 10 8 9 9 9 1 8 4 72 C
South Chicago Hts 3,970 8 6 8 9 10 10 10 1 10 10 82 B
South Holland 22,147 6 7 8 8 8 8 8 2 8 10 73 C
Springfield 111,454 5 4 8 7 8 9 9 4 7 6 67 D
St Charles 27,896 5 8 9 8 8 10 8 5 9 10 80 B
Sterling 15,451 6 7 10 8 8 8 9 1 8 6 71 C
Streamwood 36,407 6 7 10 9 9 7 8 4 9 10 79 C
Streator 14,190 5 6 10 8 8 7 6 5 7 4 66 D
Swansea 10,579 6 8 7 9 9 7 8 6 10 10 80 B
Sycamore 12,020 6 5 10 8 8 8 7 1 9 10 72 C
Taylorville 11,427 6 7 9 8 8 7 8 4 10 10 77 C
University Park 6,662 8 8 10 9 8 8 7 7 9 10 84 B
Urbana 36,395 6 7 9 8 8 6 6 10 8 5 73 C
Villa Park 22,075 6 8 9 8 8 7 8 5 10 10 79 C
Waukegan 87,901 5 5 10 7 8 6 7 4 7 7 66 D
West Dundee 5,428 6 6 8 8 8 7 7 7 10 10 77 C
Westchester 16,824 6 7 9 8 8 6 8 3 10 10 75 C
Western Springs 12,493 6 3 9 9 9 8 7 6 7 5 69 D
Wheaton 55,416 6 6 9 9 9 8 8 8 9 10 82 B
Wheeling 34,496 6 7 8 8 9 9 9 1 10 10 77 C
Willow Springs 5,027 1 1 10 9 8 8 6 2 3 10 58 F
Wilmette 27,651 7 7 10 9 9 8 8 7 8 5 78 C
Winnetka 12,419 7 7 8 8 8 7 6 5 8 4 68 D
Wood River 11,296 8 7 8 8 8 9 8 10 9 9 84 B
Worth 11,047 6 6 10 8 9 9 9 1 8 9 75 C
Zion 22,866 6 6 10 8 8 7 8 10 8 8 79 C
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2003 city metrics: Data used to determine scores
Grading scale of 1 to 100, based on ten equally-weighted pension metrics, sorted alphabetically by city
Wirepoints analyzed 175 of Illinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

City
2019 

population
1. Police

funded ratio
2. Firefighter 
funded ratio

3. IMRF 
funded ratio

4. City debts
per household 

as a % of 
income

5. City 
contribution per 
household as a 

% of income

6. City 
contribution as 
a % of  budget

7. City-to-
worker 

contribution 
ratio

8. Actual vs.
actuarial city 
contribution
(P&F only)

9. Asset-to-
payout ratio
(P&F only)

10. Worker-to-
beneficiary ratio 

(P&F only) Score Grade
Addison 35,914 63.6% 72.3% 94.3% 3.6% 0.27% 4.6% 1.60 -42.3% 25.6 1.9 73 C
Alsip 19,725 49.6% 59.8% 102.0% 5.6% 0.35% 4.5% 2.53 -28.8% 14.7 1.7 66 D
Alton 30,496 34.3% 40.9% 99.8% 12.8% 0.37% 4.1% 1.66 -65.0% 8.0 0.9 53 F
Anna 5,136 67.0% 77.1% 110.4% 1.2% 0.21% 2.4% 1.47 -3.0% 37.4 4.3 87 B
Arlington Hts. 76,031 76.7% 64.5% 94.7% 2.0% 0.23% 4.6% 2.20 -21.3% 20.3 1.8 74 C
Aurora 142,990 59.1% 62.2% 89.3% 4.2% 0.41% 4.7% 2.29 -7.9% 19.5 2.0 75 C
Barrington 10,168 69.7% 73.9% 100.0% 2.0% 0.18% 2.3% 1.08 -40.3% 28.7 3.9 78 C
Batavia 23,866 62.9% 70.1% 92.2% 1.7% 0.25% 2.7% 2.36 2.8% 29.4 3.3 85 B
Beardstown 5,766 70.4% 74.1% 105.8% 0.9% 0.24% 2.9% 2.18 -24.5% 17.6 2.0 81 B
Belleville 41,410 49.7% 42.3% 105.3% 5.8% 0.38% 6.2% 2.29 -11.5% 10.1 1.1 63 D
Bellwood 20,535 67.1% 114.1% 116.9% 1.5% 0.10% 1.3% 0.59 -70.1% 21.2 1.8 82 B
Belvidere 20,820 69.4% 69.1% 93.8% 2.5% 0.19% 3.6% 1.67 -40.6% 16.1 1.4 69 D
Bensenville 20,703 77.8% 64.3% 101.9% 1.8% 0.14% 1.6% 1.05 -64.0% 15.3 2.0 79 C
Benton 6,880 48.3% 78.9% 87.8% 3.3% 0.29% 3.6% 2.34 -13.5% 14.0 1.1 69 D
Berwyn 54,016 45.3% 33.4% 97.5% 6.5% 0.52% 7.0% 3.91 -13.3% 11.3 1.4 58 F
Bloomington 64,808 54.0% 59.9% 92.0% 3.8% 0.36% 4.5% 2.44 -14.4% 15.1 1.5 71 C
Blue Island 23,463 27.5% 53.2% 100.2% 5.8% 0.26% 3.8% 1.67 11.9% 9.8 1.7 71 C
Bolingbrook 56,321 64.9% 67.3% 86.5% 2.2% 0.24% 3.1% 1.98 -29.0% 25.2 3.7 76 C
Bradley 12,784 74.7% 100.0% 94.8% 1.1% 0.11% 2.1% 1.06 -41.8% 23.8 3.4 82 B
Bridgeview 15,335 48.8% 47.8% 100.4% 8.8% 0.45% 4.8% 2.00 -44.4% 17.8 2.2 65 D
Broadview 8,264 65.3% 67.2% 103.6% 9.5% 0.54% 5.8% 1.66 -80.4% 17.6 1.5 65 D
Brookfield 19,085 48.5% 62.7% 94.2% 3.3% 0.13% 3.0% 1.28 -84.5% 15.5 1.5 69 D
Buffalo Grove 42,909 66.9% 69.1% 92.4% 1.5% 0.17% 4.8% 1.88 -11.9% 48.2 6.6 81 B
Burbank 27,902 91.6% 94.5% 115.1% 0.3% 0.21% 4.7% 1.87 -1.8% 111.7 8.8 90 A
Cairo 3,632 47.1% 49.5% 203.5% 2.9% 0.11% 1.2% 0.67 -5.4% 8.0 0.6 70 C
Calumet City 39,071 65.9% 62.1% 103.4% 4.2% 0.34% 4.4% 1.99 -18.6% 15.4 1.5 74 C
Canton 15,288 88.1% 64.1% 96.8% 2.4% 0.27% 3.9% 1.92 -7.0% 17.3 1.2 77 C
Carbondale 20,681 57.8% 64.1% 103.4% 9.2% 0.55% 2.9% 1.38 -29.1% 14.8 1.2 69 D
Carpentersville 30,586 50.5% 77.9% 101.6% 2.9% 0.02% 0.4% 0.16 -27.4% 20.4 3.2 83 B
Centralia 14,136 48.1% 72.2% 97.1% 5.4% 0.48% 4.6% 2.82 -0.9% 11.2 0.9 67 D
Champaign 67,518 61.9% 73.4% 102.1% 4.1% 0.46% 4.9% 2.43 4.9% 14.8 1.2 76 C
Charleston 21,039 61.6% 73.6% 74.1% 5.6% 0.43% 4.8% 1.91 -23.7% 18.3 1.7 71 C
Chicago Hts. 32,776 73.8% 66.7% 129.5% 5.3% 0.27% 2.7% 1.05 -59.6% 18.4 1.4 72 C
Chicago Ridge 14,127 55.5% 55.6% 89.8% 4.3% 0.34% 4.5% 2.30 -33.3% 17.4 1.9 68 D
Cicero 85,616 48.4% 34.5% 119.9% 6.8% 0.48% 4.0% 2.35 -18.9% 8.9 1.1 62 D
Clarendon Hills 7,610 64.0% 92.5% 85.6% 1.3% 0.10% 3.0% 1.67 -25.2% 13.4 1.5 75 C
Collinsville 24,707 79.3% 91.8% 111.7% 0.8% 0.17% 3.0% 1.69 0.1% 21.6 1.4 87 B
Country Club Hills 16,169 70.1% 97.3% 104.5% 0.9% 0.17% 3.8% 2.09 -22.7% 37.8 4.4 85 B
Crystal Lake 38,000 58.4% 70.5% 94.8% 1.5% 0.20% 4.9% 2.02 -19.9% 27.3 5.4 78 C
Danville 33,904 40.5% 31.8% 99.8% 10.7% 0.54% 6.3% 2.80 -23.4% 8.0 0.9 53 F
Decatur 81,860 63.7% 63.8% 113.8% 4.2% 0.30% 4.3% 1.81 -19.9% 15.7 1.3 73 C
DeKalb 39,018 55.5% 45.8% 82.4% 6.7% 0.30% 3.4% 1.57 -31.8% 14.1 1.5 65 D
Des Plaines 58,720 50.5% 66.7% 94.3% 5.3% 0.29% 3.6% 1.67 -25.3% 14.8 1.2 67 D
Dixon 15,941 82.6% 72.3% 111.3% 1.8% 0.22% 2.6% 1.72 -10.1% 16.1 1.0 79 C
Dolton 25,614 93.2% 116.0% 132.5% -0.5% 0.14% 2.5% 1.17 -7.6% 39.6 1.8 92 A
Downers Grove 48,724 58.5% 50.4% 91.7% 2.8% 0.21% 4.4% 1.79 -41.8% 18.0 2.5 69 D
Du Quoin 6,448 91.8% 59.4% 98.5% 1.6% 0.18% 2.7% 1.43 -28.1% 21.4 1.5 79 C
East Alton 6,830 54.1% 59.0% 78.9% 4.7% 0.29% 4.6% 2.00 -51.5% 14.3 1.2 60 D
East Moline 20,333 63.2% 82.8% 113.7% 2.6% 0.26% 3.9% 1.56 -24.4% 16.5 1.2 74 C
East Peoria 22,638 69.9% 59.1% 100.4% 3.1% 0.36% 3.8% 2.54 -8.8% 16.6 1.7 75 C
East St Louis 31,542 41.7% 29.1% 161.0% 18.2% 1.31% 7.6% 5.08 7.6% 6.1 0.7 44 F
Edwardsville 21,491 66.0% 91.1% 94.7% 1.2% 0.14% 2.6% 1.48 -20.6% 22.7 2.2 84 B
Effingham 12,384 75.2% 85.6% 87.4% 2.6% 0.36% 3.6% 2.04 -30.1% 30.5 1.6 74 C
Elgin 94,487 49.9% 59.1% 97.1% 4.2% 0.21% 2.6% 1.30 -57.9% 14.6 1.5 67 D
Elk Grove Village 34,727 67.9% 72.1% 91.5% 4.2% 0.22% 3.5% 1.28 -53.8% 24.9 2.2 75 C
Elmhurst 42,762 61.5% 66.4% 97.4% 2.6% 0.20% 3.7% 1.76 -21.8% 15.8 1.2 71 C
Elmwood Park 25,405 36.2% 30.7% 105.7% 5.2% 0.32% 6.9% 2.92 -4.9% 7.8 1.2 61 D
Evanston 74,239 42.4% 42.7% 109.0% 6.2% 0.34% 3.7% 1.95 -10.2% 11.1 1.1 67 D
Evergreen Park 20,821 85.5% 71.6% 111.3% 1.1% 0.08% 1.3% 0.67 -39.0% 25.0 2.0 85 B
Fairfield 5,421 46.3% 79.0% 108.6% 3.0% 0.33% 1.5% 1.43 -47.5% 10.7 1.1 68 D
Flossmoor 9,301 73.1% 80.2% 90.3% 1.2% 0.14% 3.9% 2.07 -11.7% 25.5 2.0 84 B
Forest Park 15,688 75.1% 73.3% 111.6% 2.5% 0.19% 3.2% 1.39 -12.7% 16.3 1.1 78 C
Forest View 778 71.2% 66.0% 110.6% 15.5% 0.59% 2.6% 1.30 -65.8% 15.0 0.7 61 D
Franklin Park 19,434 52.1% 50.4% 112.7% 9.0% 0.66% 6.0% 3.13 -8.6% 12.2 1.3 64 D
Freeport 26,443 52.2% 79.1% 106.0% 3.8% 0.37% 5.4% 2.44 -16.2% 15.9 1.2 70 C
Galesburg 33,706 66.8% 69.6% 93.2% 4.6% 0.34% 4.1% 2.41 -45.1% 20.0 1.0 65 D
Geneva 19,515 67.5% 77.1% 90.6% 1.3% 0.16% 2.0% 1.17 -43.4% 34.3 3.6 79 C
Glencoe 8,762 53.1% 63.2% 98.8% 2.3% 0.16% 4.2% 1.76 -19.9% 12.8 1.1 70 C
Glenview 41,847 38.2% 60.0% 93.6% 4.1% 0.17% 2.1% 1.37 -62.8% 15.4 1.9 70 C
Glenwood 9,000 61.8% 72.9% 104.1% 1.7% 0.15% 2.9% 1.80 -34.9% 18.8 2.1 79 C
Granite City 31,301 44.0% 48.9% 105.4% 7.4% 0.57% 8.5% 3.68 -58.5% 10.4 0.9 51 F
Gurnee 28,834 73.7% 74.8% 86.3% 1.0% 0.19% 4.2% 1.79 -19.0% 52.5 8.4 81 B
Hanover Park 38,278 50.8% 64.7% 90.6% 2.1% 0.14% 3.2% 1.55 -45.8% 18.5 2.9 72 C
Harrisburg 9,860 54.3% 77.1% 109.6% 2.1% 0.21% 3.2% 1.68 -7.5% 13.3 1.5 76 C
Harvey 30,000 78.8% 68.7% 161.3% 2.6% 0.21% 2.0% 1.19 -78.0% 13.8 1.1 70 C
Hazel Crest 14,816 74.7% 113.6% 95.6% 1.2% 0.21% 4.2% 1.77 -3.8% 32.7 4.3 87 B
Herrin 11,298 66.5% 82.7% 82.4% 1.9% 0.29% 4.9% 2.34 -24.8% 24.8 1.9 76 C
Highland Park 31,365 53.4% 58.3% 102.7% 2.9% 0.18% 3.2% 1.73 -36.3% 15.1 1.3 69 D
Highwood 4,143 45.8% 89.0% 110.1% 1.7% 0.32% 4.5% 2.10 0.9% 10.5 3.3 79 C
Hillside 8,155 43.9% 61.8% 99.7% 9.2% 0.62% 5.9% 2.54 -25.7% 14.8 1.4 62 D
Hinsdale 17,349 76.6% 68.2% 91.2% 1.4% 0.15% 4.3% 1.62 -14.9% 20.8 1.5 78 C
Hoffman Estates 49,495 64.4% 80.6% 90.6% 2.6% 0.24% 2.9% 1.60 -21.7% 28.1 2.7 81 B
Homewood 19,543 70.6% 80.3% 106.2% 1.7% 0.13% 2.5% 1.23 -35.2% 26.6 2.6 83 B
Jacksonville 18,940 68.6% 82.6% 112.1% 2.7% 0.41% 4.7% 2.28 7.7% 15.2 1.0 77 C
Joliet 106,221 54.1% 48.2% 84.7% 7.4% 0.46% 4.4% 2.05 -39.5% 16.9 2.1 66 D
Kankakee 27,491 31.8% 31.6% 106.8% 13.5% 0.64% 5.1% 2.56 -25.7% 6.7 1.0 51 F
Kewanee 12,944 76.9% 79.2% 101.1% 2.2% 0.28% 4.1% 2.13 -37.1% 17.1 1.1 69 D
Lagrange 15,608 60.9% 53.4% 97.9% 3.1% 0.16% 3.9% 1.84 -41.2% 13.1 0.8 65 D
Lake Forest 20,059 58.3% 86.0% 94.3% 1.6% 0.20% 3.6% 1.61 -23.7% 23.2 1.7 77 C
Lake Zurich 18,104 41.9% 38.7% 88.5% 3.3% 0.10% 1.8% 0.67 -72.1% 44.3 15.8 73 C
Lansing 28,332 55.0% 65.1% 100.2% 3.5% 0.24% 3.3% 1.89 -22.6% 13.7 1.6 72 C
LaSalle 9,796 58.5% 91.2% 94.7% 2.7% 0.29% 4.0% 2.42 -17.6% 22.4 1.4 74 C
Libertyville 20,742 55.0% 71.2% 96.1% 2.3% 0.21% 3.9% 1.90 -23.7% 20.7 2.2 77 C
Lincoln 15,369 61.1% 70.0% 81.0% 4.4% 0.29% 7.3% 2.46 -18.1% 14.1 1.1 65 D
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2003 city metrics: Data used to determine scores
Grading scale of 1 to 100, based on ten equally-weighted pension metrics, sorted alphabetically by city
Wirepoints analyzed 175 of Illinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

City
2019 

population
1. Police

funded ratio
2. Firefighter 
funded ratio

3. IMRF 
funded ratio

4. City debts
per household 

as a % of 
income

5. City 
contribution per 
household as a 

% of income

6. City 
contribution as 
a % of  budget

7. City-to-
worker 

contribution 
ratio

8. Actual vs.
actuarial city 
contribution
(P&F only)

9. Asset-to-
payout ratio
(P&F only)

10. Worker-to-
beneficiary ratio 

(P&F only) Score Grade
Lombard 42,322 59.7% 69.2% 93.8% 2.8% 0.26% 4.9% 2.18 -15.0% 27.3 2.6 77 C
Lyons 10,255 65.0% 8.3% 88.1% 2.9% 0.15% 2.4% 1.16 -57.4% 13.8 1.6 66 D
Macomb 18,558 80.5% 93.0% 104.9% 1.6% 0.23% 2.7% 1.48 -32.3% 17.3 0.9 77 C
Marion 16,035 54.8% 64.0% 100.9% 2.5% 0.25% 2.5% 1.69 -10.9% 23.9 2.5 80 B
Markham 12,620 88.1% 82.3% 71.2% 1.4% 0.38% 3.6% 2.27 45.5% 36.1 7.0 85 B
Matteson 12,928 71.4% 91.9% 85.8% 2.9% 0.36% 3.8% 1.75 -23.8% 36.8 3.7 81 B
Mattoon 18,291 60.2% 61.8% 82.7% 7.0% 0.62% 6.4% 3.05 6.7% 13.2 1.1 66 D
Maywood 26,987 35.9% 49.0% 180.7% 8.4% 0.12% 1.4% 0.67 -83.5% 9.6 1.0 63 D
Melrose Park 23,171 53.8% 52.6% 135.4% 11.9% 0.42% 2.7% 1.45 -89.7% 12.5 1.3 65 D
Mendota 7,272 54.9% 60.6% 105.4% 2.4% 0.17% 2.5% 1.62 -48.9% 13.1 1.6 71 C
Metropolis 6,482 70.6% 65.9% 108.0% 1.7% 0.38% 1.4% 1.62 -23.0% 20.8 2.9 82 B
Midlothian 14,315 85.2% 83.9% 91.7% 1.2% 0.15% 3.9% 1.46 -53.0% 26.3 2.1 81 B
Moline 43,768 51.3% 54.8% 123.9% 5.0% 0.32% 3.1% 1.83 -35.3% 12.4 1.0 65 D
Monmouth 9,841 53.1% 61.0% 217.9% 1.8% 0.16% 1.9% 1.52 -53.8% 12.5 1.0 70 C
Morton Grove 22,451 65.3% 56.5% 46.2% 5.0% 0.13% 2.2% 1.15 -64.4% 17.0 1.3 64 D
Mt Carmel 7,982 73.7% 110.5% 99.8% 0.8% 0.14% 2.4% 1.31 -12.5% 19.1 1.3 84 B
Mt Prospect 56,265 65.2% 68.2% 100.6% 2.7% 0.18% 3.1% 1.60 -33.9% 17.9 1.5 73 C
Mt Vernon 16,269 60.8% 71.2% 103.9% 4.6% 0.41% 3.8% 1.82 -13.4% 14.5 1.4 75 C
Mundelein 30,935 57.8% 86.3% 90.2% 1.7% 0.19% 4.9% 2.05 -4.8% 18.1 2.1 81 B
Murphysboro 13,295 55.8% 59.5% 107.3% 3.5% 0.34% 5.6% 2.08 -16.9% 12.7 1.6 70 C
Naperville 128,358 67.1% 75.5% 95.2% 1.0% 0.15% 2.1% 1.47 -40.2% 55.9 7.6 79 C
Niles 30,068 56.9% 74.6% 98.1% 4.5% 0.17% 1.8% 0.98 -72.8% 15.8 1.4 74 C
Normal 45,386 61.4% 61.7% 89.6% 3.4% 0.29% 3.9% 1.83 -22.6% 20.1 2.9 76 C
North Chicago 35,918 63.9% 58.3% 120.2% 4.2% 0.18% 2.2% 0.96 -63.1% 14.0 1.9 74 C
North Riverside 6,688 56.9% 73.8% 81.8% 9.2% 0.36% 3.6% 1.32 -83.3% 24.4 1.9 70 C
Northbrook 33,435 59.6% 71.0% 93.9% 2.5% 0.14% 3.4% 1.36 -53.6% 17.7 1.7 72 C
Oak Brook 8,702 81.9% 74.7% 92.2% 2.7% 0.31% 3.9% 1.92 -28.1% 22.1 1.4 75 C
Oak Forest 28,051 61.0% 70.3% 97.3% 2.0% 0.16% 5.0% 2.02 -26.3% 22.5 2.6 75 C
Oak Lawn 55,245 65.8% 72.7% 104.2% 4.0% 0.25% 3.2% 1.52 -48.8% 16.8 1.3 70 C
Oak Park 52,524 67.4% 57.1% 112.5% 3.7% 0.21% 3.1% 1.70 -44.0% 14.0 0.8 65 D
Olney 8,631 67.3% 89.0% 93.8% 1.8% 0.23% 3.1% 1.74 0.6% 21.8 1.5 82 B
Ottawa 18,307 69.4% 59.8% 100.8% 3.4% 0.27% 4.1% 2.18 -25.6% 16.3 1.1 68 D
Palatine 65,479 58.0% 70.5% 87.2% 2.2% 0.13% 3.0% 1.31 -53.0% 27.5 3.4 75 C
Paris 9,077 71.8% 77.8% 99.3% 2.1% 0.24% 3.3% 1.75 -29.2% 16.6 1.1 72 C
Park Forest 23,462 64.4% 60.0% 101.7% 2.8% 0.21% 3.2% 1.48 -27.9% 15.1 1.3 73 C
Park Ridge 37,775 64.3% 78.9% 96.9% 2.0% 0.10% 2.5% 1.12 -70.2% 16.3 1.2 72 C
Pekin 33,857 58.5% 35.4% 110.1% 6.0% 0.39% 7.1% 2.96 -11.9% 10.4 1.0 61 D
Peoria 112,936 72.4% 68.9% 71.8% 6.0% 0.42% 3.5% 2.04 -26.3% 15.9 1.1 67 D
Peru 9,835 48.7% 79.1% 101.8% 3.3% 0.21% 1.3% 1.39 -53.7% 12.9 1.3 70 C
Pontiac 11,864 91.0% 86.6% 93.4% 0.8% 0.17% 2.6% 1.44 -13.6% 26.3 2.7 90 A
Princeton 7,501 81.9% 101.3% 109.2% -0.7% 0.39% 1.2% 1.42 -4.0% 30.8 2.8 94 A
Quincy 40,366 64.2% 55.0% 94.1% 5.7% 0.36% 3.7% 1.81 -22.8% 13.4 1.1 68 D
River Forest 11,635 63.5% 67.6% 117.4% 3.3% 0.18% 4.0% 1.75 -38.0% 14.9 1.1 68 D
Riverdale 15,055 65.2% 100.0% 76.6% 3.3% 0.28% 4.5% 1.89 -29.3% 20.5 1.4 72 C
Rochelle 9,424 95.1% 77.9% 103.0% 1.0% 0.28% 1.2% 1.31 -29.0% 30.8 1.9 85 B
Rock Falls 9,580 74.5% 90.7% 111.4% 1.2% 0.20% 1.7% 1.26 -42.8% 27.6 1.8 82 B
Rock Island 39,684 43.0% 48.9% 105.9% 8.0% 0.45% 4.6% 2.21 -18.6% 10.5 0.9 62 D
Rockford 150,115 74.2% 69.2% 97.5% 4.6% 0.35% 3.2% 1.94 -25.2% 17.6 1.2 71 C
Rolling Meadows 24,604 55.6% 53.9% 88.4% 5.6% 0.29% 4.2% 1.57 -57.5% 18.4 1.9 66 D
Romeoville 21,153 70.4% 70.6% 93.8% 1.4% 0.22% 1.9% 1.66 -25.6% 39.5 7.3 82 B
Roselle 23,115 55.9% 79.3% 93.3% 1.7% 0.15% 3.8% 1.83 -21.2% 28.1 3.3 80 B
Savanna 3,542 58.7% 90.1% 152.2% 1.3% 0.28% 4.8% 2.29 8.8% 11.9 1.0 76 C
Schaumburg 75,386 63.4% 64.2% 93.3% 3.1% 0.26% 4.8% 1.97 -32.1% 25.8 2.9 75 C
Schiller Park 11,850 43.6% 56.7% 103.3% 8.8% 0.51% 5.5% 2.29 -23.8% 14.2 1.8 66 D
Silvis 7,269 57.6% 123.5% 109.4% 2.0% 0.18% 2.8% 1.68 -19.8% 14.4 1.7 80 B
Skokie 63,348 76.8% 74.1% 106.4% 2.7% 0.16% 2.5% 1.04 -57.8% 18.0 1.0 72 C
South Chicago Hts 3,970 81.3% 65.6% 88.2% 1.4% 0.06% 0.7% 0.64 -82.1% 32.3 3.0 82 B
South Holland 22,147 67.8% 72.5% 88.2% 2.1% 0.21% 3.7% 1.83 -37.4% 17.9 2.5 73 C
Springfield 111,454 50.8% 48.1% 87.2% 7.7% 0.36% 2.4% 1.36 -28.8% 12.9 1.4 67 D
St Charles 27,896 58.1% 87.7% 94.1% 2.0% 0.25% 1.9% 1.73 -20.3% 22.1 2.6 80 B
Sterling 15,451 63.5% 71.0% 110.0% 3.0% 0.21% 3.8% 1.35 -48.5% 18.7 1.4 71 C
Streamwood 36,407 68.1% 74.1% 102.0% 1.6% 0.16% 4.3% 1.62 -27.3% 24.1 2.5 79 C
Streator 14,190 59.1% 62.9% 123.9% 3.1% 0.25% 4.4% 2.58 -21.3% 13.5 1.0 66 D
Swansea 10,579 60.3% 87.9% 76.6% 1.2% 0.13% 4.4% 1.96 -15.9% 33.2 6.0 80 B
Sycamore 12,020 61.0% 57.7% 102.4% 2.7% 0.23% 3.0% 2.09 -40.4% 22.9 2.5 72 C
Taylorville 11,427 60.4% 73.2% 93.4% 2.2% 0.23% 4.2% 1.75 -27.4% 25.5 2.3 77 C
University Park 6,662 82.5% 81.1% 102.6% 1.2% 0.38% 3.8% 2.02 -13.7% 22.7 7.2 84 B
Urbana 36,395 63.5% 78.5% 96.4% 3.6% 0.49% 5.4% 2.57 35.3% 15.0 1.1 73 C
Villa Park 22,075 69.4% 85.8% 98.6% 2.2% 0.25% 4.3% 1.78 -23.7% 27.8 2.1 79 C
Waukegan 87,901 50.5% 55.8% 102.7% 5.5% 0.38% 5.4% 2.14 -26.7% 13.9 1.5 66 D
West Dundee 5,428 65.7% 68.8% 85.5% 2.8% 0.38% 4.5% 2.24 -11.6% 25.1 4.7 77 C
Westchester 16,824 69.8% 79.8% 96.3% 2.4% 0.22% 5.3% 1.79 -33.7% 33.6 2.6 75 C
Western Springs 12,493 67.4% 35.2% 91.5% 1.3% 0.11% 3.4% 2.09 -19.4% 14.7 1.1 69 D
Wheaton 55,416 63.8% 67.0% 96.0% 1.3% 0.13% 3.5% 1.74 -7.4% 20.0 2.0 82 B
Wheeling 34,496 67.7% 73.4% 87.5% 2.7% 0.11% 2.6% 1.11 -82.2% 34.0 2.2 77 C
Willow Springs 5,027 14.5% 11.9% 166.5% 1.4% 0.21% 3.8% 2.62 -36.6% 5.0 8.5 58 F
Wilmette 27,651 70.6% 70.8% 106.2% 1.7% 0.14% 3.2% 1.89 -10.3% 16.2 1.2 78 C
Winnetka 12,419 74.5% 70.1% 84.4% 2.0% 0.23% 4.6% 2.50 -20.7% 16.2 1.0 68 D
Wood River 11,296 82.4% 76.0% 82.6% 2.0% 0.24% 2.7% 1.79 0.7% 24.3 1.8 84 B
Worth 11,047 65.4% 69.1% 115.3% 2.5% 0.11% 2.2% 1.01 -49.2% 15.4 1.9 75 C
Zion 22,866 63.6% 64.6% 105.7% 3.8% 0.30% 4.9% 1.99 8.9% 18.0 1.7 79 C
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2019 city metrics: Scores
Grading scale of 1 to 100, based on ten equally-weighted pension metrics, sorted alphabetically by city
Wirepoints analyzed 175 of Illinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

City
2019 

population
1. Police

funded ratio
2. Firefighter 
funded ratio

3. IMRF 
funded ratio

4. City debts
per household 

as a % of 
income

5. City 
contribution per 
household as a 

% of income

6. City 
contribution as 
a % of  budget

7. City-to-
worker 

contribution 
ratio

8. Actual vs.
actuarial city 
contribution
(P&F only)

9. Asset-to-
payout ratio
(P&F only)

10. Worker-to-
beneficiary ratio 

(P&F only) Score Grade
Addison 36,896 5 5 7 5 6 1 4 10 7 5 55 F
Alsip 19,022 3 5 8 2 3 1 1 10 5 4 42 F
Alton 26,640 2 2 7 1 1 1 1 10 3 3 31 F
Anna 4,185 4 4 5 4 6 4 3 10 6 3 49 F
Arlington Hts. 75,482 7 7 7 8 8 5 5 10 8 4 69 D
Aurora 199,927 5 5 7 6 7 4 4 7 7 6 58 F
Barrington 10,290 4 8 7 7 8 5 5 7 7 3 61 D
Batavia 26,250 5 6 7 7 8 8 5 8 8 6 68 D
Beardstown 5,682 4 5 8 8 8 7 5 9 7 5 66 D
Belleville 41,585 5 4 8 5 6 2 3 10 5 4 52 F
Bellwood 18,996 5 5 9 4 5 5 4 9 6 4 56 F
Belvidere 25,027 6 5 8 7 7 3 5 9 7 5 62 D
Bensenville 18,281 5 3 8 5 7 6 6 3 5 4 52 F
Benton 6,971 5 7 8 8 7 4 4 10 7 4 64 D
Berwyn 55,407 7 6 8 7 1 1 1 10 8 6 55 F
Bloomington 78,015 5 5 7 7 7 5 4 9 7 5 61 D
Blue Island 22,611 2 1 9 1 6 1 3 5 3 3 34 F
Bolingbrook 74,431 5 5 8 7 8 4 4 8 8 6 63 D
Bradley 15,368 6 6 7 8 8 4 5 10 8 9 71 C
Bridgeview 16,124 4 4 8 1 4 6 3 7 6 3 46 F
Broadview 7,755 6 4 10 1 1 1 4 10 6 3 46 F
Brookfield 18,735 5 6 9 7 7 3 3 10 7 5 62 D
Buffalo Grove 41,062 6 7 7 8 8 6 5 9 8 5 69 D
Burbank 28,729 6 6 9 7 8 7 7 2 7 4 63 D
Cairo 2,120 1 1 10 1 1 1 1 10 1 1 28 F
Calumet City 36,551 4 4 9 1 5 3 4 6 6 4 46 F
Canton 13,682 6 3 6 5 6 2 3 10 6 3 50 F
Carbondale 25,597 5 4 8 1 1 2 3 10 5 4 43 F
Carpentersville 37,872 5 6 7 7 7 5 5 7 8 6 63 D
Centralia 12,356 3 5 6 2 6 4 4 5 5 2 42 F
Champaign 87,636 7 7 8 8 7 3 5 10 8 4 67 D
Charleston 20,464 3 4 6 1 6 2 4 4 5 4 39 F
Chicago Hts. 29,856 4 3 9 1 2 3 3 5 4 3 37 F
Chicago Ridge 14,153 5 6 7 4 3 2 2 10 8 5 52 F
Cicero 82,330 4 2 9 1 5 4 5 6 5 5 46 F
Clarendon Hills 8,716 5 9 5 8 8 6 5 8 6 4 64 D
Collinsville 24,626 5 6 8 7 7 6 6 10 7 4 66 D
Country Club Hills 16,758 4 4 7 6 7 5 5 5 6 7 56 F
Crystal Lake 39,974 5 6 7 7 8 4 5 7 8 9 66 D
Danville 31,246 2 1 8 1 1 1 1 8 3 3 29 F
Decatur 72,359 5 5 7 5 6 4 4 7 6 4 53 F
DeKalb 42,908 4 3 7 1 5 4 3 7 5 4 43 F
Des Plaines 58,673 4 4 8 5 6 5 4 8 5 3 52 F
Dixon 15,433 5 4 10 6 7 4 5 9 6 3 59 F
Dolton 22,737 6 5 10 7 8 7 6 5 6 4 64 D
Downers Grove 49,470 4 5 8 7 8 5 4 6 6 4 57 F
Du Quoin 5,761 5 3 7 6 7 4 4 8 6 4 54 F
East Alton 6,061 2 2 6 2 7 1 4 1 3 3 31 F
East Moline 20,916 5 5 9 6 7 6 5 4 6 3 56 F
East Peoria 22,851 5 5 7 6 6 5 4 10 7 5 60 D
East St Louis 26,543 2 1 10 1 6 1 4 1 2 2 30 F
Edwardsville 25,171 6 5 7 8 8 7 7 6 8 9 71 C
Effingham 12,563 7 5 7 7 6 5 5 10 7 4 63 D
Elgin 112,653 5 5 8 6 6 4 4 10 7 5 60 D
Elk Grove Village 32,942 6 5 8 5 6 4 5 8 7 5 59 F
Elmhurst 46,463 6 6 7 8 8 3 4 10 7 4 63 D
Elmwood Park 24,468 3 3 8 5 6 1 2 8 4 4 44 F
Evanston 74,587 5 4 9 6 6 4 4 10 5 3 56 F
Evergreen Park 19,479 6 1 8 7 8 7 7 5 7 4 60 D
Fairfield 5,082 2 4 7 4 7 8 5 3 6 4 50 F
Flossmoor 9,472 6 3 7 8 8 5 5 5 7 6 60 D
Forest Park 13,927 4 3 9 4 7 5 5 1 6 4 48 F
Forest View 943 2 3 5 1 1 1 1 10 4 1 29 F
Franklin Park 17,956 4 4 9 1 5 4 4 7 5 4 47 F
Freeport 24,119 4 4 9 4 7 5 3 8 7 3 54 F
Galesburg 30,689 4 4 6 1 4 3 3 10 5 3 43 F
Geneva 21,888 5 6 7 8 8 8 6 6 8 7 69 D
Glencoe 8,888 6 1 7 8 8 3 5 10 7 4 59 F
Glenview 47,416 7 6 8 8 8 7 5 8 8 4 69 D
Glenwood 8,657 5 5 9 7 7 6 4 10 8 6 67 D
Granite City 28,612 4 3 8 3 5 1 2 10 5 3 44 F
Gurnee 30,671 6 7 7 8 8 5 6 10 9 8 74 C
Hanover Park 37,984 5 5 7 7 7 5 5 10 7 5 63 D
Harrisburg 8,994 4 6 5 6 7 5 5 9 7 4 58 F
Harvey 24,386 4 1 10 1 1 1 1 10 4 3 36 F
Hazel Crest 13,549 5 6 6 6 6 1 3 10 7 6 56 F
Herrin 12,827 4 5 7 6 6 1 2 10 7 7 55 F
Highland Park 29,628 4 5 9 7 7 3 3 10 5 4 57 F
Highwood 5,310 6 8 9 8 8 6 3 10 9 2 69 D
Hillside 8,080 4 4 9 1 1 2 3 7 5 3 39 F
Hinsdale 17,710 7 5 7 8 9 6 5 4 8 3 62 D
Hoffman Estates 50,841 5 6 7 6 7 6 5 4 7 5 58 F
Homewood 19,112 5 6 7 7 8 5 5 4 7 5 59 F
Jacksonville 18,859 5 5 9 6 6 5 5 9 6 4 60 D
Joliet 147,826 6 5 4 5 5 2 3 10 8 6 54 F
Kankakee 25,830 2 1 8 1 1 2 3 4 3 4 29 F
Kewanee 12,547 5 4 7 5 7 4 5 4 5 3 49 F
Lagrange 15,545 4 4 8 7 8 1 4 9 5 3 53 F
Lake Forest 19,173 5 6 7 7 8 5 4 10 7 4 63 D
Lake Zurich 19,915 5 6 8 7 7 5 4 9 8 7 66 D
Lansing 27,904 4 4 7 4 6 3 4 4 6 5 47 F
LaSalle 9,147 3 6 7 5 7 5 3 9 5 5 55 F
Libertyville 20,382 5 6 7 7 8 4 5 8 7 5 62 D
Lincoln 13,652 3 2 8 4 7 2 5 2 4 3 40 F
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2019 city metrics: Scores
Grading scale of 1 to 100, based on ten equally-weighted pension metrics, sorted alphabetically by city
Wirepoints analyzed 175 of Illinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

City
2019 

population
1. Police

funded ratio
2. Firefighter 
funded ratio

3. IMRF 
funded ratio

4. City debts
per household 

as a % of 
income

5. City 
contribution per 
household as a 

% of income

6. City 
contribution as 
a % of  budget

7. City-to-
worker 

contribution 
ratio

8. Actual vs.
actuarial city 
contribution
(P&F only)

9. Asset-to-
payout ratio
(P&F only)

10. Worker-to-
beneficiary ratio 

(P&F only) Score Grade
Lombard 43,998 6 7 7 7 8 6 4 10 7 4 66 D
Lyons 10,470 2 1 8 5 7 5 8 5 3 1 45 F
Macomb 17,857 6 5 8 6 6 4 3 10 6 3 57 F
Marion 17,595 6 6 7 7 7 7 5 10 8 7 70 C
Markham 12,493 7 8 6 7 6 6 5 10 9 8 72 C
Matteson 19,385 5 4 8 6 7 4 4 6 6 4 54 F
Mattoon 17,394 4 3 8 1 3 2 2 8 4 3 38 F
Maywood 23,578 3 3 10 1 1 1 1 10 5 3 38 F
Melrose Park 25,605 3 2 8 1 1 1 1 9 4 4 34 F
Mendota 7,057 5 6 7 7 7 5 4 10 8 7 66 D
Metropolis 6,129 6 6 9 7 3 6 3 10 9 5 64 D
Midlothian 14,595 6 4 7 7 8 5 5 4 6 5 57 F
Moline 41,920 4 3 9 2 5 3 2 10 4 3 45 F
Monmouth 8,763 4 3 10 7 6 4 3 9 5 4 55 F
Morton Grove 23,089 4 5 8 5 6 3 4 9 6 4 54 F
Mt Carmel 7,019 4 6 8 8 8 5 5 8 6 4 62 D
Mt Prospect 54,604 5 5 7 7 7 6 5 7 6 4 59 F
Mt Vernon 14,742 6 5 6 5 6 6 5 10 7 4 60 D
Mundelein 31,587 5 6 7 8 8 5 6 5 8 8 66 D
Murphysboro 7,757 4 5 7 5 6 2 3 10 6 4 52 F
Naperville 147,501 7 7 8 8 8 7 5 10 9 7 76 C
Niles 29,451 3 3 8 1 4 2 3 8 4 4 40 F
Normal 54,891 4 5 6 7 7 6 5 4 7 7 58 F
North Chicago 29,971 2 3 9 1 4 3 4 3 4 4 37 F
North Riverside 6,646 3 3 8 1 1 1 1 8 4 3 33 F
Northbrook 33,343 5 5 7 7 7 3 4 8 6 5 57 F
Oak Brook 8,075 6 5 8 3 5 5 3 10 6 3 54 F
Oak Forest 27,617 5 6 8 8 8 3 4 10 7 5 64 D
Oak Lawn 55,936 4 4 8 3 7 6 5 3 5 3 48 F
Oak Park 52,233 5 4 9 7 7 4 3 10 6 3 58 F
Olney 8,723 4 4 5 6 6 1 2 10 5 3 46 F
Ottawa 18,792 6 3 8 6 7 5 5 6 6 4 56 F
Palatine 68,407 5 5 8 7 7 4 4 8 7 6 61 D
Paris 8,372 7 5 7 7 7 2 3 10 8 6 62 D
Park Forest 21,563 4 4 7 5 6 3 4 9 5 4 51 F
Park Ridge 37,457 6 6 9 8 8 5 5 10 8 4 69 D
Pekin 32,846 5 3 6 5 6 2 3 8 5 3 46 F
Peoria 113,532 5 4 7 2 5 4 3 7 5 3 45 F
Peru 9,798 4 7 9 7 6 8 3 10 6 5 65 D
Pontiac 11,688 5 5 9 7 7 6 5 8 7 5 64 D
Princeton 7,603 7 5 7 6 6 9 7 4 8 6 65 D
Quincy 40,280 4 4 8 5 6 3 4 9 5 3 51 F
River Forest 10,970 5 4 7 7 7 1 4 9 6 3 53 F
Riverdale 12,793 2 4 9 1 7 7 7 1 4 4 46 F
Rochelle 9,160 6 6 7 6 6 9 5 9 7 5 66 D
Rock Falls 8,952 4 6 9 7 7 8 5 9 6 4 65 D
Rock Island 38,111 3 2 8 1 5 4 4 4 4 3 38 F
Rockford 147,070 5 4 7 1 6 6 5 3 5 4 46 F
Rolling Meadows 23,219 5 4 6 3 2 2 2 10 6 4 44 F
Romeoville 39,666 7 8 7 8 8 8 6 9 9 10 80 B
Roselle 22,754 5 6 7 8 8 6 5 6 7 4 62 D
Savanna 2,977 3 4 10 6 7 3 3 9 6 2 53 F
Schaumburg 74,194 5 6 7 7 8 7 5 5 7 4 61 D
Schiller Park 11,621 4 5 7 1 1 1 3 10 6 4 42 F
Silvis 7,497 5 5 7 8 7 4 3 10 7 6 62 D
Skokie 63,821 5 4 8 5 7 3 5 4 6 3 50 F
South Chicago Hts 4,076 5 1 4 6 7 7 5 3 6 5 49 F
South Holland 21,677 6 7 7 7 7 6 6 8 7 7 68 D
Springfield 115,888 5 4 6 1 5 5 4 8 6 4 48 F
St Charles 32,686 5 6 7 7 7 7 6 9 8 6 68 D
Sterling 14,782 5 5 9 6 6 4 3 10 5 3 56 F
Streamwood 39,809 6 7 7 8 8 5 5 10 8 5 69 D
Streator 12,653 4 2 6 5 6 3 3 7 5 4 45 F
Swansea 13,851 7 9 6 9 8 2 3 10 9 9 72 C
Sycamore 17,726 5 5 8 8 8 8 7 3 8 7 67 D
Taylorville 10,893 6 6 7 7 7 5 5 10 8 6 67 D
University Park 6,947 6 5 9 6 6 7 5 7 8 5 64 D
Urbana 42,718 6 8 7 7 8 7 8 1 8 4 64 D
Villa Park 21,916 5 6 7 7 7 4 4 9 6 4 59 F
Waukegan 87,297 5 4 7 4 5 1 3 10 7 4 50 F
West Dundee 7,644 5 6 7 7 8 4 5 7 8 5 62 D
Westchester 16,440 5 5 8 7 8 4 5 3 7 5 57 F
Western Springs 13,272 5 10 7 8 8 5 4 10 6 3 66 D
Wheaton 53,270 5 7 8 8 8 7 6 9 8 5 71 C
Wheeling 38,499 6 5 7 7 7 5 4 10 7 4 62 D
Willow Springs 5,604 2 4 10 8 8 5 1 7 3 2 50 F
Wilmette 27,247 6 6 7 8 8 5 4 10 7 4 65 D
Winnetka 12,428 7 6 6 8 8 5 4 10 7 3 64 D
Wood River 10,169 5 5 5 6 7 5 6 10 7 4 60 D
Worth 10,633 3 5 8 6 7 2 4 7 5 3 50 F
Zion 23,858 5 4 6 4 7 4 5 5 6 4 50 F
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2019 city metrics: Data used to determine scores
Grading scale of 1 to 100, based on ten equally-weighted pension metrics, sorted alphabetically by city
Wirepoints analyzed 175 of Illinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

City
2019 

population
1. Police

funded ratio
2. Firefighter 
funded ratio

3. IMRF 
funded ratio

4. City debts 
per household 

as a % of 
income

5. City 
contribution per 
household as a 

% of income

6. City 
contribution as 
a % of  budget

7. City-to-
worker 

contribution 
ratio

8. Actual vs. 
actuarial city 
contribution
(P&F only)

9. Asset-to-
payout ratio
(P&F only)

10. Worker-to-
beneficiary ratio 

(P&F only) Score Grade
Addison 36,896 63.6% 72.3% 94.3% 3.6% 0.27% 4.6% 1.60 -42.3% 25.6 1.9 55 F
Alsip 19,022 49.6% 59.8% 102.0% 5.6% 0.35% 4.5% 2.53 -28.8% 14.7 1.7 42 F
Alton 26,640 34.3% 40.9% 99.8% 12.8% 0.37% 4.1% 1.66 -65.0% 8.0 0.9 31 F
Anna 4,185 67.0% 77.1% 110.4% 1.2% 0.21% 2.4% 1.47 -3.0% 37.4 4.3 49 F
Arlington Hts. 75,482 76.7% 64.5% 94.7% 2.0% 0.23% 4.6% 2.20 -21.3% 20.3 1.8 69 D
Aurora 199,927 59.1% 62.2% 89.3% 4.2% 0.41% 4.7% 2.29 -7.9% 19.5 2.0 58 F
Barrington 10,290 69.7% 73.9% 100.0% 2.0% 0.18% 2.3% 1.08 -40.3% 28.7 3.9 61 D
Batavia 26,250 62.9% 70.1% 92.2% 1.7% 0.25% 2.7% 2.36 2.8% 29.4 3.3 68 D
Beardstown 5,682 70.4% 74.1% 105.8% 0.9% 0.24% 2.9% 2.18 -24.5% 17.6 2.0 66 D
Belleville 41,585 49.7% 42.3% 105.3% 5.8% 0.38% 6.2% 2.29 -11.5% 10.1 1.1 52 F
Bellwood 18,996 67.1% 114.1% 116.9% 1.5% 0.10% 1.3% 0.59 -70.1% 21.2 1.8 56 F
Belvidere 25,027 69.4% 69.1% 93.8% 2.5% 0.19% 3.6% 1.67 -40.6% 16.1 1.4 62 D
Bensenville 18,281 77.8% 64.3% 101.9% 1.8% 0.14% 1.6% 1.05 -64.0% 15.3 2.0 52 F
Benton 6,971 48.3% 78.9% 87.8% 3.3% 0.29% 3.6% 2.34 -13.5% 14.0 1.1 64 D
Berwyn 55,407 45.3% 33.4% 97.5% 6.5% 0.52% 7.0% 3.91 -13.3% 11.3 1.4 55 F
Bloomington 78,015 54.0% 59.9% 92.0% 3.8% 0.36% 4.5% 2.44 -14.4% 15.1 1.5 61 D
Blue Island 22,611 27.5% 53.2% 100.2% 5.8% 0.26% 3.8% 1.67 11.9% 9.8 1.7 34 F
Bolingbrook 74,431 64.9% 67.3% 86.5% 2.2% 0.24% 3.1% 1.98 -29.0% 25.2 3.7 63 D
Bradley 15,368 74.7% 100.0% 94.8% 1.1% 0.11% 2.1% 1.06 -41.8% 23.8 3.4 71 C
Bridgeview 16,124 48.8% 47.8% 100.4% 8.8% 0.45% 4.8% 2.00 -44.4% 17.8 2.2 46 F
Broadview 7,755 65.3% 67.2% 103.6% 9.5% 0.54% 5.8% 1.66 -80.4% 17.6 1.5 46 F
Brookfield 18,735 48.5% 62.7% 94.2% 3.3% 0.13% 3.0% 1.28 -84.5% 15.5 1.5 62 D
Buffalo Grove 41,062 66.9% 69.1% 92.4% 1.5% 0.17% 4.8% 1.88 -11.9% 48.2 6.6 69 D
Burbank 28,729 91.6% 94.5% 115.1% 0.3% 0.21% 4.7% 1.87 -1.8% 111.7 8.8 63 D
Cairo 2,120 47.1% 49.5% 203.5% 2.9% 0.11% 1.2% 0.67 -5.4% 8.0 0.6 28 F
Calumet City 36,551 65.9% 62.1% 103.4% 4.2% 0.34% 4.4% 1.99 -18.6% 15.4 1.5 46 F
Canton 13,682 88.1% 64.1% 96.8% 2.4% 0.27% 3.9% 1.92 -7.0% 17.3 1.2 50 F
Carbondale 25,597 57.8% 64.1% 103.4% 9.2% 0.55% 2.9% 1.38 -29.1% 14.8 1.2 43 F
Carpentersville 37,872 50.5% 77.9% 101.6% 2.9% 0.02% 0.4% 0.16 -27.4% 20.4 3.2 63 D
Centralia 12,356 48.1% 72.2% 97.1% 5.4% 0.48% 4.6% 2.82 -0.9% 11.2 0.9 42 F
Champaign 87,636 61.9% 73.4% 102.1% 4.1% 0.46% 4.9% 2.43 4.9% 14.8 1.2 67 D
Charleston 20,464 61.6% 73.6% 74.1% 5.6% 0.43% 4.8% 1.91 -23.7% 18.3 1.7 39 F
Chicago Hts. 29,856 73.8% 66.7% 129.5% 5.3% 0.27% 2.7% 1.05 -59.6% 18.4 1.4 37 F
Chicago Ridge 14,153 55.5% 55.6% 89.8% 4.3% 0.34% 4.5% 2.30 -33.3% 17.4 1.9 52 F
Cicero 82,330 48.4% 34.5% 119.9% 6.8% 0.48% 4.0% 2.35 -18.9% 8.9 1.1 46 F
Clarendon Hills 8,716 64.0% 92.5% 85.6% 1.3% 0.10% 3.0% 1.67 -25.2% 13.4 1.5 64 D
Collinsville 24,626 79.3% 91.8% 111.7% 0.8% 0.17% 3.0% 1.69 0.1% 21.6 1.4 66 D
Country Club Hills 16,758 70.1% 97.3% 104.5% 0.9% 0.17% 3.8% 2.09 -22.7% 37.8 4.4 56 F
Crystal Lake 39,974 58.4% 70.5% 94.8% 1.5% 0.20% 4.9% 2.02 -19.9% 27.3 5.4 66 D
Danville 31,246 40.5% 31.8% 99.8% 10.7% 0.54% 6.3% 2.80 -23.4% 8.0 0.9 29 F
Decatur 72,359 63.7% 63.8% 113.8% 4.2% 0.30% 4.3% 1.81 -19.9% 15.7 1.3 53 F
DeKalb 42,908 55.5% 45.8% 82.4% 6.7% 0.30% 3.4% 1.57 -31.8% 14.1 1.5 43 F
Des Plaines 58,673 50.5% 66.7% 94.3% 5.3% 0.29% 3.6% 1.67 -25.3% 14.8 1.2 52 F
Dixon 15,433 82.6% 72.3% 111.3% 1.8% 0.22% 2.6% 1.72 -10.1% 16.1 1.0 59 F
Dolton 22,737 93.2% 116.0% 132.5% -0.5% 0.14% 2.5% 1.17 -7.6% 39.6 1.8 64 D
Downers Grove 49,470 58.5% 50.4% 91.7% 2.8% 0.21% 4.4% 1.79 -41.8% 18.0 2.5 57 F
Du Quoin 5,761 91.8% 59.4% 98.5% 1.6% 0.18% 2.7% 1.43 -28.1% 21.4 1.5 54 F
East Alton 6,061 54.1% 59.0% 78.9% 4.7% 0.29% 4.6% 2.00 -51.5% 14.3 1.2 31 F
East Moline 20,916 63.2% 82.8% 113.7% 2.6% 0.26% 3.9% 1.56 -24.4% 16.5 1.2 56 F
East Peoria 22,851 69.9% 59.1% 100.4% 3.1% 0.36% 3.8% 2.54 -8.8% 16.6 1.7 60 D
East St Louis 26,543 41.7% 29.1% 161.0% 18.2% 1.31% 7.6% 5.08 7.6% 6.1 0.7 30 F
Edwardsville 25,171 66.0% 91.1% 94.7% 1.2% 0.14% 2.6% 1.48 -20.6% 22.7 2.2 71 C
Effingham 12,563 75.2% 85.6% 87.4% 2.6% 0.36% 3.6% 2.04 -30.1% 30.5 1.6 63 D
Elgin 112,653 49.9% 59.1% 97.1% 4.2% 0.21% 2.6% 1.30 -57.9% 14.6 1.5 60 D
Elk Grove Village 32,942 67.9% 72.1% 91.5% 4.2% 0.22% 3.5% 1.28 -53.8% 24.9 2.2 59 F
Elmhurst 46,463 61.5% 66.4% 97.4% 2.6% 0.20% 3.7% 1.76 -21.8% 15.8 1.2 63 D
Elmwood Park 24,468 36.2% 30.7% 105.7% 5.2% 0.32% 6.9% 2.92 -4.9% 7.8 1.2 44 F
Evanston 74,587 42.4% 42.7% 109.0% 6.2% 0.34% 3.7% 1.95 -10.2% 11.1 1.1 56 F
Evergreen Park 19,479 85.5% 71.6% 111.3% 1.1% 0.08% 1.3% 0.67 -39.0% 25.0 2.0 60 D
Fairfield 5,082 46.3% 79.0% 108.6% 3.0% 0.33% 1.5% 1.43 -47.5% 10.7 1.1 50 F
Flossmoor 9,472 73.1% 80.2% 90.3% 1.2% 0.14% 3.9% 2.07 -11.7% 25.5 2.0 60 D
Forest Park 13,927 75.1% 73.3% 111.6% 2.5% 0.19% 3.2% 1.39 -12.7% 16.3 1.1 48 F
Forest View 943 71.2% 66.0% 110.6% 15.5% 0.59% 2.6% 1.30 -65.8% 15.0 0.7 29 F
Franklin Park 17,956 52.1% 50.4% 112.7% 9.0% 0.66% 6.0% 3.13 -8.6% 12.2 1.3 47 F
Freeport 24,119 52.2% 79.1% 106.0% 3.8% 0.37% 5.4% 2.44 -16.2% 15.9 1.2 54 F
Galesburg 30,689 66.8% 69.6% 93.2% 4.6% 0.34% 4.1% 2.41 -45.1% 20.0 1.0 43 F
Geneva 21,888 67.5% 77.1% 90.6% 1.3% 0.16% 2.0% 1.17 -43.4% 34.3 3.6 69 D
Glencoe 8,888 53.1% 63.2% 98.8% 2.3% 0.16% 4.2% 1.76 -19.9% 12.8 1.1 59 F
Glenview 47,416 38.2% 60.0% 93.6% 4.1% 0.17% 2.1% 1.37 -62.8% 15.4 1.9 69 D
Glenwood 8,657 61.8% 72.9% 104.1% 1.7% 0.15% 2.9% 1.80 -34.9% 18.8 2.1 67 D
Granite City 28,612 44.0% 48.9% 105.4% 7.4% 0.57% 8.5% 3.68 -58.5% 10.4 0.9 44 F
Gurnee 30,671 73.7% 74.8% 86.3% 1.0% 0.19% 4.2% 1.79 -19.0% 52.5 8.4 74 C
Hanover Park 37,984 50.8% 64.7% 90.6% 2.1% 0.14% 3.2% 1.55 -45.8% 18.5 2.9 63 D
Harrisburg 8,994 54.3% 77.1% 109.6% 2.1% 0.21% 3.2% 1.68 -7.5% 13.3 1.5 58 F
Harvey 24,386 78.8% 68.7% 161.3% 2.6% 0.21% 2.0% 1.19 -78.0% 13.8 1.1 36 F
Hazel Crest 13,549 74.7% 113.6% 95.6% 1.2% 0.21% 4.2% 1.77 -3.8% 32.7 4.3 56 F
Herrin 12,827 66.5% 82.7% 82.4% 1.9% 0.29% 4.9% 2.34 -24.8% 24.8 1.9 55 F
Highland Park 29,628 53.4% 58.3% 102.7% 2.9% 0.18% 3.2% 1.73 -36.3% 15.1 1.3 57 F
Highwood 5,310 45.8% 89.0% 110.1% 1.7% 0.32% 4.5% 2.10 0.9% 10.5 3.3 69 D
Hillside 8,080 43.9% 61.8% 99.7% 9.2% 0.62% 5.9% 2.54 -25.7% 14.8 1.4 39 F
Hinsdale 17,710 76.6% 68.2% 91.2% 1.4% 0.15% 4.3% 1.62 -14.9% 20.8 1.5 62 D
Hoffman Estates 50,841 64.4% 80.6% 90.6% 2.6% 0.24% 2.9% 1.60 -21.7% 28.1 2.7 58 F
Homewood 19,112 70.6% 80.3% 106.2% 1.7% 0.13% 2.5% 1.23 -35.2% 26.6 2.6 59 F
Jacksonville 18,859 68.6% 82.6% 112.1% 2.7% 0.41% 4.7% 2.28 7.7% 15.2 1.0 60 D
Joliet 147,826 54.1% 48.2% 84.7% 7.4% 0.46% 4.4% 2.05 -39.5% 16.9 2.1 54 F
Kankakee 25,830 31.8% 31.6% 106.8% 13.5% 0.64% 5.1% 2.56 -25.7% 6.7 1.0 29 F
Kewanee 12,547 76.9% 79.2% 101.1% 2.2% 0.28% 4.1% 2.13 -37.1% 17.1 1.1 49 F
Lagrange 15,545 60.9% 53.4% 97.9% 3.1% 0.16% 3.9% 1.84 -41.2% 13.1 0.8 53 F
Lake Forest 19,173 58.3% 86.0% 94.3% 1.6% 0.20% 3.6% 1.61 -23.7% 23.2 1.7 63 D
Lake Zurich 19,915 41.9% 38.7% 88.5% 3.3% 0.10% 1.8% 0.67 -72.1% 44.3 15.8 66 D
Lansing 27,904 55.0% 65.1% 100.2% 3.5% 0.24% 3.3% 1.89 -22.6% 13.7 1.6 47 F
LaSalle 9,147 58.5% 91.2% 94.7% 2.7% 0.29% 4.0% 2.42 -17.6% 22.4 1.4 55 F
Libertyville 20,382 55.0% 71.2% 96.1% 2.3% 0.21% 3.9% 1.90 -23.7% 20.7 2.2 62 D
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2019 city metrics: Data used to determine scores
Grading scale of 1 to 100, based on ten equally-weighted pension metrics, sorted alphabetically by city
Wirepoints analyzed 175 of Illinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

City
2019 

population
1. Police

funded ratio
2. Firefighter 
funded ratio

3. IMRF 
funded ratio

4. City debts 
per household 

as a % of 
income

5. City 
contribution per 
household as a 

% of income

6. City 
contribution as 
a % of  budget

7. City-to-
worker 

contribution 
ratio

8. Actual vs. 
actuarial city 
contribution
(P&F only)

9. Asset-to-
payout ratio
(P&F only)

10. Worker-to-
beneficiary ratio 

(P&F only) Score Grade
Lincoln 13,652 61.1% 70.0% 81.0% 4.4% 0.29% 7.3% 2.46 -18.1% 14.1 1.1 40 F
Lombard 43,998 59.7% 69.2% 93.8% 2.8% 0.26% 4.9% 2.18 -15.0% 27.3 2.6 66 D
Lyons 10,470 65.0% 8.3% 88.1% 2.9% 0.15% 2.4% 1.16 -57.4% 13.8 1.6 45 F
Macomb 17,857 80.5% 93.0% 104.9% 1.6% 0.23% 2.7% 1.48 -32.3% 17.3 0.9 57 F
Marion 17,595 54.8% 64.0% 100.9% 2.5% 0.25% 2.5% 1.69 -10.9% 23.9 2.5 70 C
Markham 12,493 88.1% 82.3% 71.2% 1.4% 0.38% 3.6% 2.27 45.5% 36.1 7.0 72 C
Matteson 19,385 71.4% 91.9% 85.8% 2.9% 0.36% 3.8% 1.75 -23.8% 36.8 3.7 54 F
Mattoon 17,394 60.2% 61.8% 82.7% 7.0% 0.62% 6.4% 3.05 6.7% 13.2 1.1 38 F
Maywood 23,578 35.9% 49.0% 180.7% 8.4% 0.12% 1.4% 0.67 -83.5% 9.6 1.0 38 F
Melrose Park 25,605 53.8% 52.6% 135.4% 11.9% 0.42% 2.7% 1.45 -89.7% 12.5 1.3 34 F
Mendota 7,057 54.9% 60.6% 105.4% 2.4% 0.17% 2.5% 1.62 -48.9% 13.1 1.6 66 D
Metropolis 6,129 70.6% 65.9% 108.0% 1.7% 0.38% 1.4% 1.62 -23.0% 20.8 2.9 64 D
Midlothian 14,595 85.2% 83.9% 91.7% 1.2% 0.15% 3.9% 1.46 -53.0% 26.3 2.1 57 F
Moline 41,920 51.3% 54.8% 123.9% 5.0% 0.32% 3.1% 1.83 -35.3% 12.4 1.0 45 F
Monmouth 8,763 53.1% 61.0% 217.9% 1.8% 0.16% 1.9% 1.52 -53.8% 12.5 1.0 55 F
Morton Grove 23,089 65.3% 56.5% 46.2% 5.0% 0.13% 2.2% 1.15 -64.4% 17.0 1.3 54 F
Mt Carmel 7,019 73.7% 110.5% 99.8% 0.8% 0.14% 2.4% 1.31 -12.5% 19.1 1.3 62 D
Mt Prospect 54,604 65.2% 68.2% 100.6% 2.7% 0.18% 3.1% 1.60 -33.9% 17.9 1.5 59 F
Mt Vernon 14,742 60.8% 71.2% 103.9% 4.6% 0.41% 3.8% 1.82 -13.4% 14.5 1.4 60 D
Mundelein 31,587 57.8% 86.3% 90.2% 1.7% 0.19% 4.9% 2.05 -4.8% 18.1 2.1 66 D
Murphysboro 7,757 55.8% 59.5% 107.3% 3.5% 0.34% 5.6% 2.08 -16.9% 12.7 1.6 52 F
Naperville 147,501 67.1% 75.5% 95.2% 1.0% 0.15% 2.1% 1.47 -40.2% 55.9 7.6 76 C
Niles 29,451 56.9% 74.6% 98.1% 4.5% 0.17% 1.8% 0.98 -72.8% 15.8 1.4 40 F
Normal 54,891 61.4% 61.7% 89.6% 3.4% 0.29% 3.9% 1.83 -22.6% 20.1 2.9 58 F
North Chicago 29,971 63.9% 58.3% 120.2% 4.2% 0.18% 2.2% 0.96 -63.1% 14.0 1.9 37 F
North Riverside 6,646 56.9% 73.8% 81.8% 9.2% 0.36% 3.6% 1.32 -83.3% 24.4 1.9 33 F
Northbrook 33,343 59.6% 71.0% 93.9% 2.5% 0.14% 3.4% 1.36 -53.6% 17.7 1.7 57 F
Oak Brook 8,075 81.9% 74.7% 92.2% 2.7% 0.31% 3.9% 1.92 -28.1% 22.1 1.4 54 F
Oak Forest 27,617 61.0% 70.3% 97.3% 2.0% 0.16% 5.0% 2.02 -26.3% 22.5 2.6 64 D
Oak Lawn 55,936 65.8% 72.7% 104.2% 4.0% 0.25% 3.2% 1.52 -48.8% 16.8 1.3 48 F
Oak Park 52,233 67.4% 57.1% 112.5% 3.7% 0.21% 3.1% 1.70 -44.0% 14.0 0.8 58 F
Olney 8,723 67.3% 89.0% 93.8% 1.8% 0.23% 3.1% 1.74 0.6% 21.8 1.5 46 F
Ottawa 18,792 69.4% 59.8% 100.8% 3.4% 0.27% 4.1% 2.18 -25.6% 16.3 1.1 56 F
Palatine 68,407 58.0% 70.5% 87.2% 2.2% 0.13% 3.0% 1.31 -53.0% 27.5 3.4 61 D
Paris 8,372 71.8% 77.8% 99.3% 2.1% 0.24% 3.3% 1.75 -29.2% 16.6 1.1 62 D
Park Forest 21,563 64.4% 60.0% 101.7% 2.8% 0.21% 3.2% 1.48 -27.9% 15.1 1.3 51 F
Park Ridge 37,457 64.3% 78.9% 96.9% 2.0% 0.10% 2.5% 1.12 -70.2% 16.3 1.2 69 D
Pekin 32,846 58.5% 35.4% 110.1% 6.0% 0.39% 7.1% 2.96 -11.9% 10.4 1.0 46 F
Peoria 113,532 72.4% 68.9% 71.8% 6.0% 0.42% 3.5% 2.04 -26.3% 15.9 1.1 45 F
Peru 9,798 48.7% 79.1% 101.8% 3.3% 0.21% 1.3% 1.39 -53.7% 12.9 1.3 65 D
Pontiac 11,688 91.0% 86.6% 93.4% 0.8% 0.17% 2.6% 1.44 -13.6% 26.3 2.7 64 D
Princeton 7,603 81.9% 101.3% 109.2% -0.7% 0.39% 1.2% 1.42 -4.0% 30.8 2.8 65 D
Quincy 40,280 64.2% 55.0% 94.1% 5.7% 0.36% 3.7% 1.81 -22.8% 13.4 1.1 51 F
River Forest 10,970 63.5% 67.6% 117.4% 3.3% 0.18% 4.0% 1.75 -38.0% 14.9 1.1 53 F
Riverdale 12,793 65.2% 100.0% 76.6% 3.3% 0.28% 4.5% 1.89 -29.3% 20.5 1.4 46 F
Rochelle 9,160 95.1% 77.9% 103.0% 1.0% 0.28% 1.2% 1.31 -29.0% 30.8 1.9 66 D
Rock Falls 8,952 74.5% 90.7% 111.4% 1.2% 0.20% 1.7% 1.26 -42.8% 27.6 1.8 65 D
Rock Island 38,111 43.0% 48.9% 105.9% 8.0% 0.45% 4.6% 2.21 -18.6% 10.5 0.9 38 F
Rockford 147,070 74.2% 69.2% 97.5% 4.6% 0.35% 3.2% 1.94 -25.2% 17.6 1.2 46 F
Rolling Meadows 23,219 55.6% 53.9% 88.4% 5.6% 0.29% 4.2% 1.57 -57.5% 18.4 1.9 44 F
Romeoville 39,666 70.4% 70.6% 93.8% 1.4% 0.22% 1.9% 1.66 -25.6% 39.5 7.3 80 B
Roselle 22,754 55.9% 79.3% 93.3% 1.7% 0.15% 3.8% 1.83 -21.2% 28.1 3.3 62 D
Savanna 2,977 58.7% 90.1% 152.2% 1.3% 0.28% 4.8% 2.29 8.8% 11.9 1.0 53 F
Schaumburg 74,194 63.4% 64.2% 93.3% 3.1% 0.26% 4.8% 1.97 -32.1% 25.8 2.9 61 D
Schiller Park 11,621 43.6% 56.7% 103.3% 8.8% 0.51% 5.5% 2.29 -23.8% 14.2 1.8 42 F
Silvis 7,497 57.6% 123.5% 109.4% 2.0% 0.18% 2.8% 1.68 -19.8% 14.4 1.7 62 D
Skokie 63,821 76.8% 74.1% 106.4% 2.7% 0.16% 2.5% 1.04 -57.8% 18.0 1.0 50 F
South Chicago Hts 4,076 81.3% 65.6% 88.2% 1.4% 0.06% 0.7% 0.64 -82.1% 32.3 3.0 49 F
South Holland 21,677 67.8% 72.5% 88.2% 2.1% 0.21% 3.7% 1.83 -37.4% 17.9 2.5 68 D
Springfield 115,888 50.8% 48.1% 87.2% 7.7% 0.36% 2.4% 1.36 -28.8% 12.9 1.4 48 F
St Charles 32,686 58.1% 87.7% 94.1% 2.0% 0.25% 1.9% 1.73 -20.3% 22.1 2.6 68 D
Sterling 14,782 63.5% 71.0% 110.0% 3.0% 0.21% 3.8% 1.35 -48.5% 18.7 1.4 56 F
Streamwood 39,809 68.1% 74.1% 102.0% 1.6% 0.16% 4.3% 1.62 -27.3% 24.1 2.5 69 D
Streator 12,653 59.1% 62.9% 123.9% 3.1% 0.25% 4.4% 2.58 -21.3% 13.5 1.0 45 F
Swansea 13,851 60.3% 87.9% 76.6% 1.2% 0.13% 4.4% 1.96 -15.9% 33.2 6.0 72 C
Sycamore 17,726 61.0% 57.7% 102.4% 2.7% 0.23% 3.0% 2.09 -40.4% 22.9 2.5 67 D
Taylorville 10,893 60.4% 73.2% 93.4% 2.2% 0.23% 4.2% 1.75 -27.4% 25.5 2.3 67 D
University Park 6,947 82.5% 81.1% 102.6% 1.2% 0.38% 3.8% 2.02 -13.7% 22.7 7.2 64 D
Urbana 42,718 63.5% 78.5% 96.4% 3.6% 0.49% 5.4% 2.57 35.3% 15.0 1.1 64 D
Villa Park 21,916 69.4% 85.8% 98.6% 2.2% 0.25% 4.3% 1.78 -23.7% 27.8 2.1 59 F
Waukegan 87,297 50.5% 55.8% 102.7% 5.5% 0.38% 5.4% 2.14 -26.7% 13.9 1.5 50 F
West Dundee 7,644 65.7% 68.8% 85.5% 2.8% 0.38% 4.5% 2.24 -11.6% 25.1 4.7 62 D
Westchester 16,440 69.8% 79.8% 96.3% 2.4% 0.22% 5.3% 1.79 -33.7% 33.6 2.6 57 F
Western Springs 13,272 67.4% 35.2% 91.5% 1.3% 0.11% 3.4% 2.09 -19.4% 14.7 1.1 66 D
Wheaton 53,270 63.8% 67.0% 96.0% 1.3% 0.13% 3.5% 1.74 -7.4% 20.0 2.0 71 C
Wheeling 38,499 67.7% 73.4% 87.5% 2.7% 0.11% 2.6% 1.11 -82.2% 34.0 2.2 62 D
Willow Springs 5,604 14.5% 11.9% 166.5% 1.4% 0.21% 3.8% 2.62 -36.6% 5.0 8.5 50 F
Wilmette 27,247 70.6% 70.8% 106.2% 1.7% 0.14% 3.2% 1.89 -10.3% 16.2 1.2 65 D
Winnetka 12,428 74.5% 70.1% 84.4% 2.0% 0.23% 4.6% 2.50 -20.7% 16.2 1.0 64 D
Wood River 10,169 82.4% 76.0% 82.6% 2.0% 0.24% 2.7% 1.79 0.7% 24.3 1.8 60 D
Worth 10,633 65.4% 69.1% 115.3% 2.5% 0.11% 2.2% 1.01 -49.2% 15.4 1.9 50 F
Zion 23,858 63.6% 64.6% 105.7% 3.8% 0.30% 4.9% 1.99 8.9% 18.0 1.7 50 F
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